
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 15-4788

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

IREK ILGIZ HAMIDULLIN,

Defendant – Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
at Richmond
The Honorable Henry E. Hudson, District Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

Dana J. Boente
United States Attorney

Dana J. Boente
Acting Assistant Attorney General

Richard D. Cooke
Assistant United States Attorney
United States Attorney's Office
919 East Main Street, Suite 1900
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 819-5400

Jennifer E. Levy
Joseph Palmer
U.S. Department of Justice
National Security Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-7146

Attorneys for the United States of America

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The district court had jurisdiction to determine that Hamidullin was not a lawful combatant.....	3
II. The district court’s ruling was consistent with AR 190-8.....	6
A. AR 190-8 does not apply to Hamidullin because he was captured in a non-international armed conflict	7
B. AR 190-8 does not apply to Hamidullin because POW status is only available to members of forces that satisfy Article 4’s criteria.....	8
III. Even if the government violated AR 190-8, that would not entitle Hamidullin to reversal of his conviction	14
Certificate of Service and Compliance	17

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Al Maqaleh v. Gates</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D.D.C. 2009).....	12
<i>Al-Warafi v. Obama</i> , 716 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	11, 15
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	9, 15
<i>United States v. Al-Hamdi</i> , 356 F.3d 564 (4th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>United States v. Arnaout</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 916 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	5, 11
<i>United States v. Caceres</i> , 440 U.S. 741 (1979)	14
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	3
<i>United States v. Hausa</i> , 2017 WL 2788574 (E.D.N.Y. Jun. 27, 2017).....	5, 11
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 327 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>United States v. Lindh</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2002).....	5, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 808 F. Supp. 791 (S.D. Fla. 1992).....	5
<i>United States v. Pineda</i> , 2006 WL 785287 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2006).....	5, 10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 341 U.S. 58 (1951)	4
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 924 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1504 (2017)	14
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2017 WL 2621317 (June 19, 2017)	4
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	4
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)	13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231	3
------------------------	---

Treaties

Third Geneva Convention.....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------	---------------

Regulations

Army Regulation 190-8	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

Adam Roberts, <i>Counter-terrorism, Armed Force, and the Laws of War</i> , 44 Survival no. 1 (Spring 2002).....	10
DoD Directive 2310.01E, DoD Detainee Program, August 19, 2014, Incorporating Change 1, May 24, 2017	14
DOD Law of War Manual	9

Howard S. Levie, <i>Prisoners of War in International Armed Conflict</i> , Int'l L. Stud. 1 (1977)	59 10
W. Thomas Mallison & Sally V. Mallison, <i>The Juridical Status of Irregular Combatants Under the International Humanitarian Law of Armed Conflict</i> , 9 Case W. Res. J. Int'l L. 39 (1977)	10
